

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RANDALL MATHENA,

*Applicant,*

v.

LEE BOYD MALVO,

*Respondent.*

---

Application for Stay Pending Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General

VICTORIA A. PEARSON  
Deputy Attorney General

DONALD E. JEFFREY III  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE  
Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
Deputy Solicitor General -  
Designate\*

Office of the Attorney General  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone  
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile  
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

*\*Admission pending to the  
Virginia bar*

July 31, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	vii
STATEMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. There is a reasonable probability that this Court will grant the Warden’s petition for a writ of certiorari. ....	10
II. There is a fair prospect that this Court will reverse the Fourth Circuit’s decision. ....	14
III. The absence of a stay will cause irreparable harm to the Commonwealth and its citizens. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) .....	14
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) .....	17
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989) .....	14
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015) .....	14
<i>Conkwright v. Frommer</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) .....	9
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012) .....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	18
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	21
<i>Davis v. McCollum</i> , 798 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	21
<i>Dumas v. Clarke</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00398 (E.D. Va.) .....	24

<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 754 S.E.2d 33 (Ga. 2014) .....	13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	15, 22
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Clarke</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00355 (E.D. Va.) .....	24
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705, 721, 723 (Va.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 81 (2017) .....	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 763 S.E.2d 823 (2014) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Ray</i> , No. 1:13-cv-775 (E.D. Va.) .....	24
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1358 (2016) .....	11
<i>Landry v. Baskerville</i> , No. 3:13-cv-367 (E.D. Va.) .....	24
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 641 (2018) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	passim

<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	18
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Morva v. Commonwealth</i> , 683 S.E.2d 553 (Va. 2009) .....	23
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 1059, 1066 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007) .....	5
<i>Murry v. Hobbs</i> , 2013 Ark. 64, 2013 WL 593365 (Ark. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	15, 22
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Sanchez v. Cabell</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00400 (E.D. Va.) .....	24
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	16, 18
<i>Sneade v. Vargo</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00398 (E.D. Va.) .....	24
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 892 N.W.2d 915 (S.D.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 407 (2017) .....	13

<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 33,354, 2013 WL 6230078 (N.M. Dec. 2, 2013).....	13
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017) .....	13
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017) .....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 816 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2290 (2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	passim
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	18
<i>Widener v. Kanode</i> , No. 7:13-cv-00516 (W.D. Va.).....	24
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII ..... passim

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Pet., *Montgomery v. Louisiana* (No. 14-280) ..... 19

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 ..... 10

Sup. Ct. R. 23 ..... 1
